

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROGERS LACAZE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BLYTHE TAPLIN
CECELIA KAPPEL
THE CAPITAL APPEALS
PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 71103

GLADSTONE N. JONES, III
HARVEY S. BARTLETT III
EMMA E. ANTIN DASCHBACH
JONES, SWANSON, HUDDALL
& GARRISON, LLC
601 Poydras Street, Ste. 2655
New Orleans, LA 70130

AMIR H. ALI
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
718 7th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 869-3434
amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Authorities.....	v
Petition For Writ Of Certiorari.....	1
Opinion And Order Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Background.....	2
II. Postconviction Discovery That Judge Marullo Was A Witness In The Investigation Into The Potential Murder Weapon.....	3
III. Postconviction Discovery Of Jurors' Withholding Of Information At Voir Dire.....	7
IV. Decisions Below.....	11
A. Criminal District Court For Orleans Parish.....	11
B. Fourth Circuit Court Of Appeal.....	12
C. Louisiana Supreme Court's First Opinion.....	13
D. This Court's GVR.....	14
E. Opinion On Remand.....	15
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	17
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review Judge Marullo's Failure To Disclose Or Recuse.....	17
A. The Conclusion That A Judge Need Not Recuse Despite An Objectively Ascertainable Self-Interest Conflicts With This Court's Due Process Precedent.....	17
B. The Louisiana Supreme Court's Unnecessary Holding That An Appearance Of Bias Cannot Violate Due Process Conflicts With This Court's And Other Courts' Jurisprudence.....	22
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important To The Preservation Of Public Confidence In The Justice System.....	25
D. The Decision Below Alternatively Warrants Summary Reversal.....	26
II. The Court Should Resolve The Deep Split Over <i>McDonough</i>	28

A. The Three-Way Split Over What It Means To Show “A Valid Basis For A Challenge For Cause.”.....	30
B. Lower Courts Are Further Divided Over Whether The <i>McDonough</i> Test Can Be Satisfied By Misleading Nondisclosure Or Requires Deliberate Concealment.	32
C. The Interpretation Adopted Below Is Irreconcilable With <i>McDonough</i> Itself.....	34
D. The Court Should Grant Certiorari In This Case To Resolve The Conflicting Interpretations Of <i>McDonough</i>	35
Conclusion.....	36
Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>Louisiana v. Lacaze</i> , No. 2016-KP-0234 (La. Mar. 13, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B	
GVR Order, <i>Lacaze v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 60 (2017)	26a
Appendix C	
Corrected Action and Per Curiam Order, <i>Louisiana v. Lacaze</i> , No. 2016-KP-0234, 208 So.3d 856 (La. Dec. 20, 2016).....	27a
Appendix D	
Order, <i>Louisiana v. Lacaze</i> , No. 2015-K-0891 (La. Ct. App. Jan. 6, 2016)	51a
Appendix E	
Judgment with Reasons on Application for Post- Conviction Relief, <i>LaCaze v. Cain</i> , No. 375-992 (La. Crim. Dist. Ct. July 23, 2015)	53a
Appendix F	
Public Integrity Division Investigative Report, New Orleans Police Department (Aug. 19, 1996)	210a
Appendix G	
Constitutional Provisions Involved	232a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	18, 19, 23
<i>Aiken County v. BSP Div. of Envirotech Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 661 (4th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Allen v. Rutledge</i> , 139 S.W.3d 491 (Ark. 2003)	24
<i>Amirault v. Fair</i> , 968 F.2d 1404 (1st Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 859 A.2d 210 (Md. 2004)	24
<i>Baker v. Craven</i> , 82 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>BankAtlantic v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	20, 28
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	18, 25, 27
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Brandenburg</i> , 114 S.W.3d 830 (Ky. 2003)	24
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	23
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Jones v. Cooper</i> , 311 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	20, 25
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	17, 18, 23
<i>McDonough Power Equipment, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeill v. Polk</i> , 476 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	19, 23
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008)	26
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001)	24

<i>Pineview Farms, Inc. v. A.O. Smith</i> <i>Harvestore, Inc.</i> , 765 S.W.2d 924 (Ark. 1989)	34
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	i, 15
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013).....	30, 35
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 253 P.3d 136 (Wyo. 2011).....	34
<i>Schwan v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 582 (Del. 2013).....	33
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	28, 34
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 784 N.E.2d 469 (Ind. 2003).....	33
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 711 A.2d 704 (Conn. 1998).....	31
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 788 P.2d 352 (N.M. 1990)	31
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 830 P.2d 243 (Utah 1992).....	33
<i>Suh v. Pierce</i> , 630 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 436 F. App'x 192 (4th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>United States v. Carpa</i> , 271 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Fell</i> , No. 2:01-CR-12, 2014 WL 3697810 (D. Vt. July 24, 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 635 F. App'x 74 (3d Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 796 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2015)	32, 34
<i>United States v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir.)	31
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 854 F.2d 697 (5th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28, 34
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	34

United States v. Wood, 299 U.S. 123 (1936)..... 28

Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville,
409 U.S. 57 (1972) 17, 19

Williams v. Pennsylvania,
136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) 18, 22, 23

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) 23, 26

Young v. United States,
694 A.2d 891 (D.C. 1997) 31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 1

Other Authorities

Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2,
r. 2.11 cmt. 5 (2011)..... 26
